
Members of the public are able to speak on planning applications for determination 
by the Committee.  To register to speak on an application please contact 
Governance & Committee Services. Should more than one person wish to register 
we may have to consider notifications on a first come first served basis.  

Item No. AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  MINUTES 3 - 6

To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the meetings of the 
Planning & Licensing Committees held on 15th March and 22nd March 
2018. 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

4.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

5.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

6.  SUBMITTED PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

To determine the following submitted planning applications. 

(a)  Extension to existing storage and distribution warehouse (Use 
Class B8) including service area, turning area and parking area 

7 - 24

Meeting of:  Planning and Licensing Committee
Date: Wednesday, 30th May, 2018
Time: 6.15 pm
Venue: Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, 

Number One Riverside - Number One 
Riverside

Public Document Pack

mailto:Committee.Services@rochdale.gov.uk


(Resubmission of 16/00705/FUL) at Unit 7 Crown Business Park, 
Cowm Top Lane, Rochdale

(b)  Demolition of existing buildings on site and erection of a food store 
(Class A1) with associated parking and landscaping at Belden Cdt 
Ltd, Stockton Street, Littleborough

25 - 76

(c)  Erection of  a cross sculpture (7m high in total) including formation 
of landscaped area with associated stone wall boundary treatment 
and the creation of an additional pathway from the existing public 
footpath - Resubmission of 17/00729/FUL on land at Roughlee 
Farm, Edenfield Road

77 - 85

7.  PLANNING APPEALS LODGED 

To review recently determined planning appeals. 

(a)  Fairview, 4 Spring Terrace, Newhey 86 - 87

(b)  5 Shore Fold, Littleborough 88 - 89

(c)  7 Little Flatt, Rochdale 90

(d)  29 Hereford Way, Middleton 91

(e)  35 Beechfield, Rochdale 92 - 93

(f)  207 Fairfield Road, Middleton 94

(g)  304 Entwistle Road, Rochdale 95

8.  PLANNING APPEALS LODGED 96 - 97

To review the planning appeals which have been recently lodged. 

Site Visits
Members of the Committee are invited to attend visits to each of the sites as follows:
 3pm meet at the staff entrance to Number One Riverside;
 3.20pm at Stockton Street (|Lidl site);
 4pm at Unit 7 Crown Business Park, Cowm Top Lane;
 4.30pm at Roughlee Farm, Edenfield Road.

Planning and Licensing Committee Members
Councillor Shakil Ahmed Councillor Phil Burke
Councillor Irene Davidson Councillor Susan Emmott
Councillor Jane Howard Councillor Aftab Hussain
Councillor Shaun O'Neill Councillor Faisal Rana
Councillor Aasim Rashid Councillor Peter Rush
Councillor John Taylor Councillor Carol Wardle
Councillor Shah Wazir Councillor Sameena Zaheer
For more information about this meeting, please contact 
Michael Garraway; 01706 924716; michael.garraway@rochdale.gov.uk



PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday, 22 March 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Carol Wardle (Chair); Councillors Shakil Ahmed, 
Surinder Biant, Burke, Butterworth, Davidson, O'Neill, Rashid, Stott, Sullivan 
and Williams.

OFFICERS:   J. Holmes (Planning Solicitor), P. Moore (Head of Planning), D. 
Ripa (Development Manager), M. Caine (Senior Planning Officer), C. Woods 
(Highways Team Leader), M. Garraway (Senior G
[...]
obert Scott & Sons Ltd Agent: Mr Ian Flesher

Site Address: Unit 7 Crown Business Park, Cowm Top Lane, Rochdale 

Proposal: Extension to existing storage and distribution warehouse (Use Class B8) 
including service area, turning area and parking area (Resubmission of 
16/00705/FUL)

SITE LOCATION

Page 7

Agenda Item 6a



DELEGATION

1.1 The application is before the Planning and Licensing Committee as ten or 
more objections have been received.  A call-in request has also been 
received from the Ward Member Councillor Sheerin.

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

2.1 Extension to existing storage and distribution warehouse (Use Class B8) 
including service area, turning area and parking area.

RECOMMENDATION

3.1 GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions listed in the report. 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

4.1

4.2

4.3

The development is acceptable in principle, due to its location within the 
Defined Urban Area and Crown Business Park.  

The landscape and visual impact of the proposed extension is, on balance, not 
considered to be unacceptable and there will be no unacceptable loss of 
residential amenity, subject to the provision of a bund of increased height and 
a significant scheme of structure landscaping.

There will be no unacceptable ecological impacts as a result of the surface 
water drainage arrangements from the site, and the planting scheme will result 
in an overall increase in the biodiversity of the site.

Page 8



SITE

The application relates to an existing storage and distribution warehouse located at 
the southern and highest end of Cowm Top Lane.  The site lies within the land 
allocated for employment development at Crown Business Park.

The existing unit is finished in light green profiled metal cladding and measures 
approximately 120 metres in length, 55 metres in width and 10.3 metres to eaves 
height.  The service yard and parking area lie to the north side of the building, and a 
landscaped earth bund lies to the west, falling away to the s
[...]
archy and in all 
circumstances, the safety, accessibility and amenity of those who live or have 
business in the area will have priority, while providing reliable journey times for those 

Page 20



travelling through. Developments are required to provide parking in compliance with 
the Council’s Maximum Car Parking Standards as set out in Appendix 5 of the CS.

The proposed extension will be served by the existing service yard and will include 
one additional loading door.  Given that the proposal will allow for the provision of 
additional storage space to serve the existing business and potentially five additional 
employees, the existing arrangements are considered to be sufficient.  The Council’s 
Highways Engineer has no objections in respect of access or parking.

The conditions requested by Highways England are not considered to be necessary 
to protect the A627(M), given that the site and its boundary fencing already exist, 
and the proposed extension lies to the west of the existing building, away from the 
trunk road.

In light of the above, the proposal is considered to meet the requirements of policy 
T2 of the adopted Rochdale Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

Gas Pipeline

The route of the High Pressure underground gas pipeline will not be affected by the 
proposal. The proposed new warehouse would stand well clear of the required 8 
metres building proximity distance of the pipeline as specified by National Grid.  No 
objections have been raised to the proposal by either National Grid/Cadent Gas or 
the Health and Safety Executive.

CONCLUSION

The development is acceptable in principle, due to its location within the Defined 
Urban Area and Crown Business Park and will contribute to economic growth. The 
landscape and visual impact of the proposed extension is, on balance, not 
considered to be unacceptable and there will be no unacceptable loss of residential 
amenity, subject to the provision of a bund of increased heig
[...]
irst occupation of the extension hereby 
approved. 

Reason: To ensure the appropriate disposal of surface water and to manage 
the risk of flooding in accordance with policy G8 of the adopted Rochdale 
Core Strategy, saved policy EM/7 and of the Rochdale Unitary Development 
Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.

5. Notwithstanding the details shown on drawing 1389/406 – Proposed and 
Existing Sections, no development shall take place until full details of the 
proposed finished floor level and external ground levels on the site have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
development shall be carried out in full accordance with the approved details, 
and the works to create the approved external ground levels shall be 
completed prior to first occupation of the extension hereby approved and 
retained as such thereafter.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and in compliance with policies P2, 
P3 and DM1 of the adopted Rochdale Core Strategy and the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

Page 22



Reason for pre-commencement condition: As the development requires 
engineering works, an understanding will therefore be necessary of the 
finished levels across the site.

6. The approved landscape planting scheme shall be carried out as shown on 
drawing 1389/406 – Proposed and Existing Sections 160615/001/SJT Rev.C 
– Landscape Proposals during the first planting season after the development 
is substantially completed, and the areas which are landscaped shall be 
retained as landscaped areas thereafter. Any trees or shrubs removed, dying, 
being severely damaged or becoming seriously diseased within ten years of 
planting shall be replaced by trees or shrubs of similar size and species to 
those originally required to be planted.

Reason: In order to achieve satisfactory screening of the development in 
accordance with the requirements of policy G6 of the adopted Rochdale Core 
Strategy, and the National Pla
[...]
treet, Littleborough, OL15 8YJ

Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings on site and erection of a food store 
(Class A1) with associated parking and landscaping

SITE LOCATION

Page 25

Agenda Item 6b



DELEGATION

1.1 The application is referred to the Planning and Licensing Committee as 
the development represents a departure from the Development Plan and 
more than ten objections have been received.

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

2.1 Full planning permission is sought for the demolition of all existing 
buildings on site and the erection of a Use Class A1 foodstore with 
associated parking and landscaping.

RECOMMENDATION

3.1 GRANT planning permission subject to a Section 106 agreement to 
secure a financial contribution of £90,000 towards the provision of a 
signalised crossing on Church Street and public realm improvements in 
Littleborough Town Centre and to secure the extension of the existing 
Traffic Regulation Order on Stockton Street.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

4.1

4.2

4.3

The proposed development of land for retail purposes within the Primary 
Employment Zone represents a departure from the Unitary Development 
Plan, however it is considered that the benefits that the scheme will bring 
in providing improved retail choice within Littleborough and employment 
opportunities, on balance outweigh the harm arising by virtue of the 
departure from UDP policy.

The sequential site assessment demonstrates that there are no 
sequentially preferable sites for new retail development in the catchment 
area and it is not considered that the proposal will have any significant 
adverse impact on existing, committed and planned public and private 
investment. Whilst the proposal will result in trade diversion away from 
existing stores, particularly the existing food stores in Littleborough and 
Littleborough Town Centre itself, it is not considered that this will give rise 
to significant adverse impact upon the vitality and viability of Littleborough 
Town Centre. Approp
[...]
cure a 
financial contribution of £90,000 towards the provision of a signalised crossing 
on Church Street and public realm improvements in Littleborough Town Centre 
and to secure an extension of the existing Traffic Regulation Order on Stockton 
Street.

That the Head of Planning be authorised to issue the decision notice upon 
resolution of the above subject to the following conditions:-

1 The development must be begun not later than three years beginning 
with the date of this permission.

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

2 This permission relates to the following plans:- 

- Location Plan drawing no. AD 100 Rev. A
- Proposed Site Plan drawing no. AD 110 Rev. F

Page 68



- Proposed Building Plan drawing no. AD 111 Rev. C
- Proposed Roof Plan drawing no. AD 112 Rev. A
- Proposed Elevations drawing no. AD 113 Rev. F
- Proposed Boundary Treatments drawing no. AD 114 Rev. G
- Proposed Site Finishes drawing no. AD 115 Rev. G 
- Demolition Plan drawing no. AD 102 Rev. A
- Waste Management Plan drawing no. AD 120 Rev. A
- Landscape Details drawing no. R/2040/1B
- Proposed Surface Water Drainage Layout drawing no. 

SCP/17033/D/001

and the development shall be carried out in complete accordance with 
these drawings hereby approved.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory 
standard of development in accordance with the policies contained within 
the adopted Rochdale Core Strategy, the saved Rochdale Unitary 
Development Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.

3 No development shall take place (including any demolition or site 
clearance works) until a Construction Management Plan (CMP), which 
shall include the following:

a) the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors; 
b) loading and unloading of plant and materials; 
c) storage of plant and materials used in constructing the 

development; 
d) the erection and maintenance of security hoarding includ
[...]
seeds / root / stem of any invasive plant covered under the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981. Development shall thereafter proceed in strict 
accordance with the approved method statement.

Reason: In order to secure the removal and prevent the further spread of 
invasive plant species as defined under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981 in accordance with Policies G6 and G7 of the adopted Rochdale 
Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework.

5 No development shall take place until such time as a detailed scheme of 
off-site highway improvement works, in accordance with the outline 
improvement details shown on plan ref. SCP/17033/SK01 rev. C 
contained within the submitted ‘Technical Note 02’ by SCP dated 
09.05.2018, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. No part of the development hereby approved shall be 
occupied until such time as the duly approved scheme has been fully 
implemented. 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policies T2 
and DM1 of the adopted Rochdale Core Strategy and the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

6 No development (including works of demolition or site clearance) shall 
take place until such time as an Arboricultural Method Statement has 
been submitted to the Local Planning Authority and approved in writing. 
The AMS shall include the retention of trees T2 and T3 (as identified in 
the submitted Tree Survey by Squires Young Landscape Architecture 
dated December 2017) and any appropriate construction period and long-
term protection measures accordingly necessary in accordance with 
BS:5837:2012 'Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction. 
Recommendations’. The AMS shall be accompanied by a detailed 
condition survey of tree T1; should the survey determine that tree T1 is 
capable of retention, the AMS shall include for the same. Should the 
survey determine that retention of T1 is unfeasible as a result of the 
condition of the tre
[...]
relative to off-site datum point(s) has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be 
undertaken in accordance with the duly approved details.

Reason: In the interests of amenity in accordance with Policies P3 and 
DM1 of the adopted Rochdale Core Strategy and the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

10 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
remediation strategy as detailed in the following approved reports:

- Desk Study Assessment Report ref. MS/C3721/7272
- Geo-Environmental Assessment Report ref. MS/C3721/7316 
Rev. A

Page 71



- Detailed Quantitative Risk Assessment (DQRA) for Controlled 
Waters ref. JMJ/C3721/7511
- Remedial Strategy ref. AJS/C3721/7502
- Chemical Specification for Imported & Site-won Soils (Human 
Health)
- Quality Control Methodology for Imported and Site Won Soils

A verification report shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority before the building hereby approved are first 
occupied. 

Reason: To prevent pollution of the water environment and to ensure the 
safe development of the site in the interests of the amenity of future 
occupiers in accordance with policies G8 and G9 of the adopted 
Rochdale Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework.

11 No works for the construction of the same shall take place until such time 
as a detailed scheme for the provision of the replacement vehicular 
access from Stockton Street to 4 Featherstall Road has been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme 
shall include, but not be limited to, construction level drawings and detail 
of the proposed surfacing materials and surface water drainage scheme. 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the duly 
approved scheme.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and highway safety in 
accordance with Policies P3, T2 and DM1 of the adopted Rochdale Core 
Strategy 
[...]
In the interests of the amenity of neighbouring occupiers and to 
prevent nuisance arising in accordance with Policies G9 and DM1 of the 
adopted Rochdale Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

25 Noise from any plant and equipment used in conjunction with the 
development shall not exceed 28 dB(A) Leq15mins, measured at 1m or a 
suitable representative point.

Reason: In the interests of the amenity of neighbouring occupiers in 
accordance with Policies G9 and DM1 of the adopted Rochdale Core 
Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework.

26 The development hereby approved shall achieve a ‘very good’ or 
‘excellent’ Building Research Establishment Environmental Assessment 
Methodology (BREEAM) rating or equivalent. The development shall not 
be occupied until such time as a post construction certificate confirming 
such an outcome has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure that the development is sustainable and makes 
efficient use of energy, water and materials in accordance with Policies 
G1 and G2 of the adopted Rochdale Core Strategy, the Council’s Climate 
Change Adaptation SPD and the National Planning Policy Framework.

Page 75



27 The initiatives and controls contained in the approved Car Park 
Management Strategy by SCP (ref. 17033 dated 04.05.2018) shall be 
implemented in full and the development shall operate in accordance with 
the proposed measures therein.

Reason: In the interests of ensuring sufficient parking provision on site 
and in order to encourage linked customer shopping trips between the 
site and Littleborough Town Centre in accordance with Policies E1, T2 
and DM1 of the adopted Rochdale Core Strategy and the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

28 The landscaping works shown on the approved plans (drawing no. 
R/2040/1B) shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details 
and within the first planting season following final occupation of the 
development hereby permitted. Any trees or shrubs planted or retained in 
accordance with this condition which are removed, uprooted, destroyed, 
die or become severely damaged or become seriously diseased within 5 
years of planting shall be replaced within the next planting season by 
trees or shrubs of similar size and species to those originally required to 
be planted. Landscaping shall be maintained in accordance with the 
provisions of the submitted Landscape Management Document by FDA 
Landscape Ltd. dated April 2018

Reason: To ensure that the site is satisfactorily landscaped having regard 
to its location and the nature of the proposed development and in 
accordance with Policies G6 and G7 of the adopted Rochdale Core 
Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework.

29 The initiatives contained in the approved Travel Plan by SCP (ref. 
CT/17033/TP/2) shall be implemented in full and the development shall 
operate in accordance with the proposed measures therein.

Reason: In the interests of ensuring that the development encourages 
people to travel to the site by sustainable transport modes in accordance 
with Policies T2 and DM1 of the adopted Rochdale Core Strategy and the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

Page 76



Report to Planning and Licensing Committee

Date of Meeting 30th May 2018
Portfolio Councillor Daalat Ali,

Planning, 
Development and 
Housing

Report Author Richard Elliott
Public/Private Document Public

Application: 18/00368/FUL Township: Rochdale Ward: Norden 

Applicant: Mr Stephen Nolan Agent: N/A

Site Address: Land at Roughlee Farm, Edenfield Road, OL12 7TY

Proposal: 
Erection of  a cross sculpture (7m high in total) including formation of 
landscaped area with associated stone wall boundary treatment and 
the creation of an additional pathway from the existing public 
footpath - Resubmission of 17/00729/FUL

SITE LOCATION

Page 77

Agenda Item 6c



DELEGATION

1.1 The application is referred to the Planning and Lic
[...]
e - Erection of replacement dwelling - 
Resubmission of 17/00221/FUL - Norden – delegated.

3. 17/01324/CPL - 2 Verdant Way, Rochdale - Application for a certificate of 
lawfulness for a proposed detached garage - Balderstone and Kirkholt – 
delegated.

4. 17/01230/HOUS - 28 Bench Carr, Rochdale - Two storey side extension 
including extension of front and rear dormers - Resubmission of 
17/00584/HOUS – Healey – Delegated.

5. 17/00828/FUL - 768 Manchester Road, Rochdale - Change of use of first floor 
from offices to one self-contained flat including the creation of a new door 
opening on rear elevation to form a separate access to the flat and window 
opening at first floor level – Castleton – Delegated.

      Middleton Township

6. 17/01224/FUL - Land At Boarshaw Clough, Middleton - Erection of six 
dwellinghouses - Resubmission of 17/00628/FUL - North Middleton – Delegated.

      HeywoodTownship

7. 17/01382/HOUS - 4 Mercers Road, Heywood - Front and rear dormer 
extensions including an increase in roof height to facilitate loft conversion and 
two storey/first floor side extension - Hopwood Hall – Delegated.

8. 17/00839/FUL - Dumfries Farm - 162 Rochdale Road EastHeywood - Erection of 

Page 96

Agenda Item 8



detached garage and change of use of land (shown cross hatched on submitted 
plans) from agricultural to garden area – Retrospective - North Heywood – 
Delegated.

9. 17/00838/FUL - Dumfries Bungalow, 164 Rochdale Road East, Heywood - 
Change of use from agricultural land to garden area and retention of garden wall 
and part driveway (cross hatched on the submitted plan) – Retrospective - North 
Heywood – Delegated. 

Page 97


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6a Extension to existing storage and distribution warehouse (Use Class B8) including service area, turning area and parking area (Resubmission of 16/00705/FUL) at Unit 7 Crown Business Park, Cowm Top Lane, Rochdale
	6b Demolition of existing buildings on site and erection of a food store (Class A1) with associated parking and landscaping at Belden Cdt Ltd, Stockton Street, Littleborough
	6c Erection of  a cross sculpture (7m high in total) including formation of landscaped area with associated stone wall boundary treatment and the creation of an additional pathway from the existing public footpath - Resubmission of 17/00729/FUL on land at Roughlee Farm, Edenfield Road
	7a Fairview, 4 Spring Terrace, Newhey
	7b 5 Shore Fold, Littleborough
	7c 7 Little Flatt, Rochdale
	7d 29 Hereford Way, Middleton
	7e 35 Beechfield, Rochdale
	7f 207 Fairfield Road, Middleton
	7g 304 Entwistle Road, Rochdale
	8 Planning Appeals Lodged



Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING
Wednesday, 30 May 2018
PRESENT: Councillor Rashid (in the Chair); Councillors Shakil Ahmed,
Burke, Davidson, Susan Emmott, Howard, Hussain, O'Neill, Rana, Rush,
Wazir and Zaheer
OFFICERS: J. Holmes (Planning Solicitor), D. Ripa (Development Manager),
C. Woods (Highways Team Leader) and M. Garraway (Senior Governance &
Committee Services Officer).
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Hornby and 12 members of public.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Wardle and Taylor
MINUTES
61
Decision:
That the minutes of the meetings of the Planning & Licensing Committees
held on 15th March and 22nd March 2018 be approved as correct records.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
62
There were no declarations of interest.
EXTENSION TO EXISTING STORAGE AND DISTRIBUTION WAREHOUSE
(USE CLASS B8) INCLUDING SERVICE AREA, TURNING AREA AND
PARKING AREA (RESUBMISSION OF 16/00705/FUL) AT UNIT 7 CROWN
BUSINESS PARK, COWM TOP LANE, ROCHDALE
63
The Development Manager introduced Planning Application
17/00728/FUL for an extension to existing storage and distribution warehouse
(Use Class B8) including service area, turning area and parking area
(Resubmission of 16/00705/FUL) at Unit 7 Crown Business Park, Cowm Top
Lane, Rochdale.
Councillor Hornby addressed the Committee on behalf of Councillor Sheerin
detailing Councillor Sheerin’s previous objections to schemes on the site and
seeking an amendment to the wording of the landscaping condition to require
a revised scheme including heavy standard trees and high quality soil.
Decision:
That planning permission be approved subject to conditions as detailed within
the submitted report with the exception of condition 6 which be amended to
require a revised scheme including heavy standard trees and high quality soil.
Reason for decision:
The development is acceptable in principle, due to its location within the
Defined Urban Area and Crown Business Park and will contribute to economic
growth.

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS ON SITE AND ERECTION OF A
FOOD STORE (CLASS A1) WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING AND
LANDSCAPING AT BELDEN CDT LTD, STOCKTON STREET,
LITTLEBOROUGH
64
The Development Manager introduced Planning Application
18/00059/FUL for the demolition of existing buildings on site and erection of a
food store (Class A1) with associated parking and landscaping at Belden Cdt
Ltd, Stockton Street, Littleborough.
The Development Manager advised the Committee that the Environment
Agency (EA) previously provided comment on the application as summarised
on page 33 of the report. Following receipt of these comments the applicant
submitted additional information in relation to land contamination issues and
provided a ‘Phase II’ report along with a proposed remediation strategy. The
EA commented on these elements on 24th May, raising an objection on the
basis that the reports did not demonstrate that the risk of pollution to
controlled waters was understood. The EA later confirmed that they were
satisfied that their objection could be resolved by way of imposition of a
condition requiring the submission of revised reports prior to commencement
of development.
The Committee were therefore advised submitted conditions required to be
amended as follows:
Condition 5: No above ground works shall take place until such time as a
detailed scheme of off-site highway improvement works, in accordance with
the outline improvement details shown on plan ref. SCP/17033/SK01 rev. C
contained within the submitted ‘Technical Note 02’ by SCP dated 09.05.2018,
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority. No part of the development hereby approved shall be occupied until
such time as the duly approved scheme has been fully implemented.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policies T2 and
DM1 of the adopted Rochdale Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy
Framework.
Condition 10: No development, including works of demolition or site
preparation, shall take place until an investigation and risk assessment (in
addition to any assessment provided with the planning application) has been
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, in
consultation with the Environment Agency. The assessment shall investigate
the nature and extent of any contamination on the site (whether or not it
originates on the site). The assessment shall be undertaken by competent
persons and a written report of the findings submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority before any development takes place.
The submitted report shall include:
i.
a survey of the extent, scale and nature of contamination
ii.
an assessment of the potential risks to:
 human health,



property (existing or proposed) including buildings, crops, livestock,
pets, woodland, and service lines and pipes,
 adjoining land,
 controlled waters, groundwaters and surface waters,
 ecological systems,
 archaeological sites and ancient monuments;
iii.
where unacceptable risks are identified, an appraisal of remedial
options and proposal of the preferred option(s) to form a remediation
strategy for the site.
The development shall thereafter be carried out in full accordance with the
duly approved remediation strategy and a verification report submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before any of the
building(s) hereby approved are first occupied.
Reason: To prevent pollution of the water environment and to ensure the safe
development of the site in the interests of the amenity of future occupiers in
accordance with Policies G8 and G9 of the adopted Rochdale Core Strategy
and the National Planning Policy Framework.
Furthermore Condition 26 as recommended within the submitted report
required that the development achieve a ‘very good’ or ‘excellent’ Building
Research Establishment Environmental Assessment Methodology (BREEAM)
rating or equivalent, in line with previous proposals for redevelopment of the
site. However, the applicant has advised that to achieve a BREEAM rating in
this instance would be ‘wholly unachievable’ due to a lack of previous
integration of the standards in the design process for the development to date.
It was therefore recommended that the requirement to achieve a BREEAM
standard be replaced with a more bespoke and achievable requirement to
better reflect the nature of the building proposed and the Council’s current
energy and new development policies contained within the Core Strategy. As
such, it was recommended that condition 26 be replaced with the following:
The building hereby approved shall be constructed to achieve the following:
 A reduction in total predicted carbon dioxide emissions to achieve 10%
less than the Building Regulations Target Emission Rate; and
 Provision of a minimum of 10% of predicted energy needs of the
development from low carbon energy.
No part of the development shall be occupied until such time as a detailed
scheme to achieve the above standards has been submitted to and approved
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The duly approved scheme shall be
implemented prior to first occupation of the building and a post-installation
verification report shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for
approval in writing within two months of the building first being occupied to
demonstrate that the agreed measures have been installed. Thereafter the
approved measures shall be retained and maintained in perpetuity.
Reason: To ensure that the development is sustainable and the potential CO2
emissions are reduced in accordance with Policies G1 and G2 of the adopted
Rochdale Core Strategy, the Council’s Climate Change Adaptation SPD and
the National Planning Policy Framework.

It was also necessary to revise condition 28 as follows:
Except where superseded by the provisions of condition 6 of this permission,
the landscaping works shown on the approved plans (drawing no. R/2040/1B)
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details and within the first
planting season following final occupation of the development hereby
permitted. Any trees or shrubs planted or retained in accordance with this
condition which are removed, uprooted, destroyed, die or become severely
damaged or become seriously diseased within 5 years of planting shall be
replaced within the next planting season by trees or shrubs of similar size and
species to those originally required to be planted. Landscaping shall be
maintained in accordance with the provisions of the submitted Landscape
Management Document by FDA Landscape Ltd.
Reason: To ensure that the site is satisfactorily landscaped having regard to
its location and the nature of the proposed development and in accordance
with Policies G6 and G7 of the adopted Rochdale Core Strategy and the
National Planning Policy Framework.
The Committee considered the views of Mr Jonathan Harper, the agent for the
applicant, who addressed the Committee in relation to the application.
Decision:
1. That planning permission be approved subject to the amended conditions
as detailed above and those within the submitted report.
2. A Section 106 agreement to secure a financial contribution of £90,000
towards the provision of a signalised crossing on Church Street and public
realm improvements in Littleborough Town Centre, and to secure the
extension of the existing Traffic Regulation Order on Stockton Street.
Reason for decision:
The scheme will provide benefits in terms of improved retail choice within
Littleborough and employment opportunities and the benefits outweigh the
harm arising by virtue of the departure from UDP policy.
ERECTION OF A CROSS SCULPTURE (7M HIGH IN TOTAL) INCLUDING
FORMATION OF LANDSCAPED AREA WITH ASSOCIATED STONE WALL
BOUNDARY TREATMENT AND THE CREATION OF AN ADDITIONAL
PATHWAY FROM THE EXISTING PUBLIC FOOTPATH - RESUBMISSION
OF 17/00729/FUL ON LAND AT ROUGHLEE FARM, EDENFIELD ROAD
65
The Development Manager introduced Planning Application
18/00368/FUL for the erection of a cross sculpture (7m high in total) including
formation of landscaped area with associated stone wall boundary treatment
and the creation of an additional pathway from the existing public footpath Resubmission of 17/00729/FUL on land at Roughlee Farm, Edenfield Road.
The Development Manager advised that an additional letter of support for the
application had been received by Councillor Gartside.

The Committee considered the views of Mr Stephen Nolan, the applicant, who
addressed the Committee in relation to the application.
Decision:
That the application be deferred to a future meeting of the Committee.
Reason for decision:
To enable the applicant the opportunity to clarify in writing the reasons for the
very special circumstances which would justify inappropriate development
within the Green Belt.
PLANNING APPEALS DETERMINED
66
Decision:
That the planning appeals recently determined be noted.
PLANNING APPEALS LODGED
67
Decision:
That the recently submitted planning appeals be noted

